
13MM (1/2") DIAMETER
PLASTIC HOSE

WIRE OR CABLE SIZES SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
TREES UP TO 65 MM (2.5 IN.) CALIPER - 14 GAUGE
TREES 65 MM (2.5 IN.) TO 75 MM (3 IN.) CALIPER - 12 GAUGE

TIGHTEN WIRE OR CABLE ONLY ENOUGH TO KEEP FROM SLIPPING. ALLOW FOR SOME TRUNK MOVEMENT. PLASTIC HOSE
SHALL BE LONG ENOUGH TO ACCOMMODATE 35MM (1.5 IN.) OF GROWTH AND BUFFER ALL BRANCHES FROM THE WIRE.

TUCK ANY LOOSE ENDS OF THE WIRE OR CABLE INTO THE WIRE WRAP SO THAT NO SHARP WIRE ENDS ARE EXPOSED.

TREES NORMALLY DO NOT NEED TO BE STAKED AND STAKING CAN BE HARMFUL TO THE TREE. STAKING SHOULD BE DONE ONLY
WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IF IT IS EXPECTED THAT THE TREE WILL NOT BE ABLE TO SUPPORT ITSELF.
THE FOLLOWING ARE REASONS WHY TREES DO NOT REMAIN STRAIGHT.
o TREES WITH POOR-QUALITY ROOT BALLS OR ROOT BALLS THAT HAVE BEEN CRACKED OR DAMAGED. REJECT RATHER THAN STAKE.
o TREES THAT HAVE GROWN TOO CLOSE TOGETHER IN THE NURSERY, RESULTING IN WEAK TRUNKS. REJECT RATHER THAN STAKE.
o PLANTING PROCEDURES THAT DO NOT ADEQUATELY TAMP SOILS AROUND THE ROOT BALL. CORRECT THE PLANTING PROCEDURE.
o ROOT BALLS PLACED ON SOFT SOIL. TAMP SOILS UNDER ROOT BALL PRIOR TO PLANTING.
o ROOT BALLS WITH VERY SANDY SOIL OR VERY WET CLAY SOIL. STAKING ADVISABLE.
o TREES LOCATED IN A PLACE OF EXTREMELY WINDY CONDITIONS. STAKING ADVISABLE.

REMOVE ALL STAKING AS SOON AS THE TREE HAS GROWN SUFFICIENT ROOTS TO OVERCOME THE PROBLEM
THAT REQUIRED THE TREE TO BE STAKED. STAKES SHALL BE REMOVED NO LATER THE END OF THE FIRST
GROWING SEASON AFTER PLANTING.

THE EDGE OF THE ROOT BALL.

ASSURE THAT THE BEARING SURFACE OF THE PROTECTIVE COVERING OF THE WIRE OR CABLE AGAINST THE TREE TRUNK
IS A MINIMUM OF 12 MM (0.5 IN.).

ALL STAKES SHALL BE DRIVEN OUTSIDE

INSTALL THREE GUY WIRES PER TREE, SPACED EVENLY AROUND THE TRUNK.

PLASTIC FLAGGING OR OTHER
VISUAL MARKER ON EACH WIRE.

OPTIONAL METAL DRIVE ANCHORS,
INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS
DIRECTIONS.

750MM (30") LONG
WOOD STAKE

GALVANIZED WIRE OR CABLE
TWIST WIRE TO TIGHTEN.

TURNBUCKLES FOR TREES OVER
150MM (6") CALIPER.

240 x 40 MM (1.5 x 1.5 IN.)
HARDWOOD STAKES OR OTHER
APPROVED STAKE MATERIAL

18
00

 m
m 

(6 
ft.)12
00

 m
m 

(4 
ft.)

13 MM (0.5 IN.) DIAM.
PLASTIC HOSE

GALVANIZED WIRE OR CABLE
TWIST WIRE TO TIGHTEN.

WIRE OR CABLE SIZES SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
TREES UP TO 65 MM (2.5 IN.) CALIPER - 14 GAUGE
TREES 65 MM (2.5 IN.) TO 75 MM (3 IN.) CALIPER - 12 GAUGE

TIGHTEN WIRE OR CABLE ONLY ENOUGH TO KEEP FROM SLIPPING. ALLOW FOR SOME TRUNK MOVEMENT. PLASTIC HOSE
SHALL BE LONG ENOUGH TO ACCOMMODATE 35MM (1.5 IN.) OF GROWTH AND BUFFER ALL BRANCHES FROM THE WIRE.

TUCK ANY LOOSE ENDS OF THE WIRE OR CABLE INTO THE WIRE WRAP SO THAT NO SHARP WIRE ENDS ARE EXPOSED.

THE EDGE OF THE ROOT BALL.
ALL STAKES SHALL BE DRIVEN OUTSIDE

240 x 40 MM (1.5 x 1.5 IN.)
HARDWOOD STAKES OR OTHER
APPROVED STAKE MATERIAL

18
00

 m
m 

(6 
ft.)12
00

 m
m 

(4 
ft.)

13 MM (0.5 IN.) DIAM.
PLASTIC HOSE

TIMBER CROSS BAR

THE EDGE OF THE ROOT BALL.
ALL STAKES SHALL BE DRIVEN OUTSIDE

Bench

Bench

2.
37

2.
38

2.34

2.
35

2.47

2.43

2.
24

2.
04

2.51

2.56

2.
48

2.
31

2.
02

2.
03

2.04

D 0.3
Wall ht 1.0m

W
al

l h
t 1

.0
m

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Tarmac

Gravel

Gravel

Concrete

Concrete

Concrete

Stored Materials

P
an

el
 F

en
ce

 H
t 1

.9
m

P
an

el
 F

en
ce

 H
t 1

.9
m

Panel Fence Ht 2m

V
egetation

Vegetation

Grass

Grass

Tr
ac

k

Tr
ac

k

D0.2

D0.2

D0.2

D0.2

D0.2

D0.2

D0.2

D0.2

D0.2

D0.2

SP

SP
SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP

SP SP

SP

B
ol

la
rd

s

CCTV

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

LP

EA

RE

RE

RE

RE

RE

FP

FP

FP

FP

FP

FP

FP
FP

FP

FP

FP

FP

FP

FP

B
ric

k 
w

al
l

2.385

Old Orby Road

GP

GP
GP

GP
GP

GP

GP

GP
GP

GP
GP

GP

GP

TP

TP

Ditch

Ditch

Ditch

MP

DP

DP

DP

DP

DP

DP

DP

WL

WL

WL

WL

Eave

Eave

Eave

Eave

Eave

Eave

Eave

Eave

Eave

Eave

Eave

Eave

Eave

Eave

Eave

Rdge

Rdge

Rdge

Rdge Rdge

Rdge

Rdge
Rdge

Rdge

Rdge

Rdge

Rdge

Rdge

Rdge

Rdge

7.37

7.32

7.46

8.73 8.75

9.59

9.47
8.80

6.55

6.63

6.64

6.92

6.96

5.07

5.03

5.61

8.47

7.44

5.58

11.59

11.28

8.73

4.94

8.84

8.73

7.29

8.75

6.55
8.70

8.76

WM
LP

Sign

Sign

POSTPOST

POST

POST

POST

GP
BO

BO

BO

BO

BO

BO
BO
BO

BO

BO

BO

PEG

PEG

STN04

STN02

STN03

STN05

STN01

STN06

STN07

STN08

2.111

2.255

2.213

2.271

2.505

1.802

2.206

1.709

2.30

2.
03

2.
09

2.32

2.23
2.38

2.
01

2.
08

2.
31

2.45

2.32

2.26

2.23

2.22 2.30

2.30

2.35

2.42

2.44

2.32

2.27
2.33

2.29

2.34 2.32 2.33

2.31

2.48
2.29

2.25
2.30

2.32
2.30

2.44

2.43

2.32

2.
32

2.50

2.51

2.45

2.62

2.
31

2.46

1.99

1.97

1.93

2.
02

2.07

1.98

2.34

2.23
2.09

2.29

1.
78

1.
92

1.
90

1.
86

1.
85

1.
73

1.
88

1.
941.

88

1.80

1.
57

1.83
1.94

1.90
1.78

1.88
1.98

2.20

2.08

2.15

2.08

1.94

2.02

2.09

1.93

2.05

2.10

2.12

2.08

1.99

1.88

1.92

1.85

2.01

2.02

1.89

1.93

2.00

2.01

1.70
1.78

1.92

1.59

1.57

1.71

1.70
1.76

1.
49

1.61

1.64

2.
01

2.
05

2.
03

2.
08

2.06
2.10

1.93

2.15

2.32

1.89

2.291.82

1.94

3.
25

3.
18

2.
29

2.
19

2.
13

1.
91

1.
48

1.
74

2.23

2.00

1.
97

1.91

1.84

2.38 2.33

2.
30

2.
15

2.
29

2.55

2.46

2.58

2.54

2.56 2.60

2.52

2.33

2.392.59

2.52

2.39

2.04

1.96

1.85

1.93

2.03

1.76

1.
86

2.03

2.02

2.00

1.99

2.10

2.17

2.
15

2.
79

3.22

3.2
5

2.
82

2.98

2.80

2.
70

2.21

2.
93

2.68

2.74

2.
54

2.41

0.67

0.74

0.
68

1.12

1.57

1.83

1.74

1.91

2.02

1.91

1.92
1.83

2.
72

2.
35

1.60

1.58

1.77

1.84

1.
99

1.98

1.99

1.65

1.
58

1.77

1.70

1.
86

1.65

1.85

1.
89

1.90

2.
25

2.
07

2.24

2.
17

2.31

2.78

2.
26

2.
47

2.35

2.
66

2.39

1.77

2.01

2.00

1.
90

1.82

1.87

2.01

1.
91

1.
85

1.79

2.
36

2.43

2.
16

2.
51

2.55

2.4
5

1.67

1.59

2.09

2.
71

2.88 2.87

2.
70

2.07

1.76

1.75

1.83

2.
03

2.00
2.04

2.00

1.
84

1.73

1.53

1.46

1.842.20

2.23

1.52

1.57

1.71

1.
74

1.87

1.
73

1.85

1.
94

1.
89

2.44

2.
62

2.40

1.96

2.
05

2.
15

2.23

2.1
8

2.27

2.
11

2.
13

2.
17

2.
17

2.29

2.
17

2.
07

3.49 3.31

3.2
2

3.
64

3.91
3.52

2.
34

2.
32

2.
44

2.
35

1.71

1.61

1.86

1.92

2.03

1.84 1.
89

1.93
1.89

1.89

1.
83

1.78
1.92

1.66

1.76

1.85

1.86

1.
96

2.
05

2.
01

2.05

2.03

2.01

2.01

1.76 1.80

1.97

2.09

2.
28

2.33

2.08

2.30

2.38

2.64

2.
50

2.48

2.5
2

2.
57

2.70

1.84

2.
20

2.10

1.
94

1.97

2.00

2.
57

2.55

2.
72

2.81

2.74

2.66

2.40

2.14

0.76

0.99
0.67

1.81

1.
98

1.
81

1.
94

1.87
1.88

1.88

1.
80

1.
98

0.89

1.02

0.84

0.98

1.41

1.12

0.92

2.03

1.91

2.00

1.
93

1.71
1.74

1.56
1.54

1.64

1.64

1.81

1.71

1.
33

1.
22

1.
60

1.89

1.931.73

1.62

1.50

1.71
1.70

1.73

1.75

0.94

0.71

0.52 0.57

0.49 0.45
0.43

0.
40

0.43

0.44

0.25

0.71

0.76

0.
63

2.28

2.08

1.
63

1.
75

1.79 1.94

1.88

1.
79

1.
90

2.
04

2.24

2.05

1.95

2.23

1.81

1.
77

2.
89

2.82

2.24

2.20

2.70

2.79

2.
78

2.75

2.
68

2.
72

2.72

2.
90

2.12

2.12

1.93

1.93

1.81

1.74

1.74
1.70

1.74

1.85

2.01
1.98

2.04

2.70

2.70

2.68

2.75

2.85

2.87

2.90

2.86

1.69

2.
12

1.73

1.
57

2.13

2.
02 2.
21

2.
26

2.30

1.93

1.69

1.67

1.68

1.71

1.66

2.60

2.61

2.58
2.63

2.71

2.59

2.63

2.61

2.66

2.71

2.65
2.74

2.83

2.84

1.81

1.80

1.75

2.92
2.84

2.76
2.82

2.49

2.37

2.072.122.14

2.16

2.16

2.42

2.14 2.10

2.04

2.11

2.13
2.11

2.14

2.15

2.12
2.11

2.10 2.12
2.08

2.06

2.11

2.10
2.11

2.13

2.11

2.08

2.05 2.04
2.00

2.05
2.08

2.052.04

2.14

2.11

2.08
2.05

2.07 2.11 2.15

1.99
1.99

1.94

1.91
1.89

1.93

1.88

1.94
1.93

1.92

1.92

1.95

1.88
1.91

2.01
2.01

2.04
1.99

2.05

2.05

2.01

2.05

1.99

2.03

1.98

1.96

1.92 1.92

1.831.89

1.89

1.99
1.98

2.02

2.03

2.05
1.99

1.89
1.91

1.91
1.82

1.88

1.
86

1.84
1.84

1.93
1.94

2.00
1.98

2.62
2.68 2.69

2.50

2.50 2.53

2.57
2.58

2.66
2.65

2.39

1.99

1.95

1.90

1.96

1.90

1.83
1.89

1.97

1.78

1.80

1.85
1.

93

2.01

1.91

1.87

1.97

1.92

1.88
1.95

1.94

1.89
1.94 1.86

1.961.921.93
1.851.91

1.91

1.93
1.82

1.92
1.95

1.921.961.97

1.85 1.83
1.85

1.88
1.83

1.83

1.75

1.74

1.83

1.82

1.77

1.82

1.81

1.85

1.91

1.88
1.92

1.91

1.86

1.84

1.87

1.94

1.88

1.84

1.89

1.89

1.88

1.91

1.82

1.88

1.91

1.93

1.94

1.87

1.87

1.94

1.91

1.86

1.87

1.87

1.84

1.87

1.87 1.73

1.77

1.77

1.91

1.88

1.76

1.70

1.73
1.75

1.79

1.86

1.93

1.89

1.79

1.90

1.90

1.94

1.84

1.86

1.89

1.81

1.77

1.88

1.86

1.85

1.94
1.97

1.81

1.89

1.92

1.87

1.98

2.00

1.98

1.93

1.91

1.92

1.97

2.00

1.94

1.88
1.96

1.90

1.95

1.97

1.98

2.00

1.96

1.93

1.94

1.91
1.92

1.88

1.86

1.94

2.02
2.06

1.97

1.93

1.87

1.86

1.99

2.07

2.06

2.07

2.06

2.38

2.31

2.21

2.17

2.21

2.22

2.19

2.22

2.13

2.07

2.05

2.04

1.91

1.98

2.20 2.07

1.89

1.88

1.93

2.43

2.45

2.37

2.37

2.31

2.28

2.40

2.49

2.55

2.47

2.44

2.57
2.45

2.37

2.22

1.96
1.99

1.93

1.87

1.95
1.86

2.03

2.32

2.32

1.73

1.83

2.03

1.96

1.72

1.73

1.83

1.69

2.08

2.11

2.26

2.12

2.08

2.23
2.21

2.13

2.24

2.26

3.07

2.80

2.33

2.29

2.23

2.29

2.17

2.12

2.26

2.10

2.02

2.82

3.01

3.67

3.89

3.09

2.75

2.68

1.53

1.53

1.60
1.65

2.29

2.40

2.53
2.47

2.33

2.39

2.86

2.90

2.86

2.83

2.86

1.92

1.81

1.78

1.87

1.70

1.65

1.66

2.522.46

2.22 2.31

1.64
1.82

1.79

1.73

1.76

1.94

1.741.681.641.71
1.75

1.85
1.85 1.77 1.83 1.76

1.80
1.801.701.75

1.81

1.86
1.78 1.78

1.84 1.83

1.77
1.771.781.791.89

1.83 1.72
1.69

1.69
1.72

1.84
1.81

1.751.75
1.72

1.86 1.88 1.96 1.97
1.88

1.861.881.831.90

1.95

1.89

2.03

2.00

1.91

1.95

1.94

1.731.761.74

2.70

2.72

2.73

2.30

2.09

2.09

2.07

2.11

2.04
1.98

1.91
1.92

1.79

1.77

1.83
1.88

1.96

2.11
2.33

2.22

2.02 1.90

2.08

2.12 1.90

1.80

1.80 1.91

1.94

1.93

1.931.86
2.222.39

2.32
1.91

1.94

1.91

1.89

2.18
2.38 2.10

1.87 1.93

1.991.882.01
2.17

2.03

1.82

1.71

1.80
1.90

1.80

1.91

1.751.771.87
1.94

2.04

2.06

1.94
1.92

1.861.91

2.09

2.14
1.92 1.91

1.83
1.97

2.10

2.08

1.95 1.89

1.801.93

1.98

1.94
1.73

1.90 1.88

1.87

1.87

1.86

1.85

1.87

1.90

1.84

1.80

1.90

1.79

1.69

1.76

1.74

1.77
1.68

1.74

1.67

1.76

1.83

2.89

1.90

1.91

1.88

1.80

1.86

1.77
1.80

1.82

1.82

1.81

1.87

1.91

1.90

1.74

1.72

1.73

1.69

1.71

1.74

1.84

1.80

1.76

1.81

1.86

1.85

1.81

1.78

1.86

1.87

1.87

1.77

1.76

1.78
1.68

1.76

1.73

1.67

1.66

1.76

1.64

1.65

1.63

1.62

1.70

1.66

1.63

1.68

1.64

1.65

1.76

1.68

1.70

1.73

1.63

1.67

1.73

1.65

1.65
1.72

1.74

1.66

1.74

1.73

1.78

1.67

1.74

1.74

1.71

1.69

1.65

1.64
1.64

1.58

1.61

1.67

1.62

1.65

1.70

1.89

1.90

1.88

1.01

1.80

1.79

1.81

1.96

1.90

2.41

1.84

1.91

1.87

1.86

1.89

1.13
1.13

2.00

2.02

2.02

1.89

1.86

1.94

1.98

1.96

2.52

2.16
2.86

2.19

2.00

2.03

2.03

2.02

1.89

1.78

1.84

1.82

1.84

1.76

1.67

1.78

1.76

1.79

1.99

1.91

1.76

1.78

1.73

1.75

1.76

1.77

1.76

1.73

1.80
1.81

1.79

1.81

1.85

1.81

1.75

1.71

1.77

1.79

1.87

1.84

1.94
1.94

1.90

1.86

1.77

1.77

1.79

1.73

1.78

1.78

1.76

1.89

1.95

1.77

1.73

1.75

1.76

1.81

1.76
1.84

1.82

1.89

1.82

1.97

1.941.91

1.95

1.74

1.91

1.82

1.67

1.86

1.92

1.98

1.921.92

1.74

1.84

1.88

1.83

1.871.93
1.87

1.91
1.89

1.95
1.89 1.88

1.91
1.89

1.81
1.80

1.80
1.841.90

1.80
1.76

1.80

1.79
1.79

1.95

1.86

1.90
1.881.85

1.93

1.90

1.94
1.88

1.97
1.89

1.82

2.40

2.41

2.35
2.28

2.36

2.40

1.99

1.82

1.88
1.86

1.86

1.89

1.90

1.97

1.88

1.86

1.93

1.92

1.94

1.89

1.85

1.86

1.99
2.00

1.91

1.85

1.84

1.821.82

1.84

1.86

1.90

1.92

1.97

1.90
1.84

1.75

1.64

1.63

1.69

1.74

1.67

1.66

1.68

1.68

1.76
1.76

1.75

1.71

1.70

1.65

1.64

1.64
1.64

1.67

1.67

1.75

1.79

1.75

1.66

1.69

1.64

1.62

1.60

1.61
1.63

1.54

1.60

1.63

1.74

1.74
1.74

1.72

1.68

1.57

1.55

1.72

1.81

1.79

1.81

1.83

1.83 1.86

2.01

1.98

1.91

1.95

1.010.850.75
1.64

1.68

1.69
1.69

1.74

1.79

1.84

1.751.78

1.96

1.87

1.71
1.78

1.93
1.921.94

1.88

1.75

1.80

2.04
2.09

1.91

1.81

1.81

1.81

1.81

1.81

1.81

1.81

1.81

1.81

1.81

1.
89

2.58

2.77

1.87

2.
45

1.40

1.85

1.59

1.381.43

1.
59

1.
43

1.87

1.65
1.76

1.66

1.711.871.93

1.76

1.89
1.96

1.85

1.96

1.96

1.
67

1.77
1.91

1.85

1.
75

1.
78

1.
72

1.
94

1.91

2.
10

2.
04

1.
82

1.
69

1.75

1.75

2.09

2.
12

2.
12

2.
05

1.
93

2.
07

2.12

2.
08

2.
12

2.
15

2.
16

2.
09

2.
11

2.
35

2.29

1.84

1.86

1.90 1.87

2.13

2.02

2.12

2.00

1.951.98

1.94
1.93

1.96

1.92

2.06

1.932.40

2.48

2.29

2.23

2.25

2.19

2.62

2.23

2.
34

2.39

2.56

2.73
2.9

9

2.06

1.98

2.07

2.00

2.16

2.19
2.03

1.90

1.93

1.91 2.21

2.32 2.14
1.68

2.80

3.
48

3.08

2.21

2.39

1.99

1.87
2.21

2.12

2.07

1.91

2.02

2.10 2.24

1.98

1.93

1.
99

2.02

1.97 1.90

1.84

1.90

1.85

1.81

1.86

1.
98

2.61

2.
37

2.60

2.
84

2.
89

2.75

1.90

2.04

2.09

2.07

2.05

2.
10

2.14

2.11

2.14

2.07

2.10

2.14

2.
12

1.
89

1.
89

2.
00

2.93

3.29

3.
00

2.62

2.61
3.05

1.
95

1.84

1.
83

1.
98

1.
88

1.
88

1.98

2.
01

2.
01

1.
95

1.95

1.
71

1.
90

1.
81

1.
81

1.
72

1.
57

1.
91

2.
02

1.
66

1.70

1.90

1.
84

1.
95

1.
90

1.
83

1.
93

0.17

0.16

0.65

0.39

2.5

2.5

2.
0

2.0

2.0

2.
0

2.
0

2.0

2.
0

2.
0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.
0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.
0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0 2.
0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0
2.5

1.5
1.
0

1.5

1.5

1.0

1.5

1.5

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.
0

2.
0

2.0

2.0

2.
0

2.
0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.0

2.5

2.
5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.0

2.0

2.02.
0

2.0

2.0

2.
0

2.
0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.
0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.
0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.
0

2.0

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

3.0

3.0

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

3.0

2.5

2.
5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

3.0

3.
0

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.
5

2.
5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

3.0

3.
0

3.
0

3.0

3.0

3.0

3.5

3.5

3.5

3.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.0

0.5

0.5

0.5

0.5

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.
0

1.0

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5
1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

2.0

2.0

2.
0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.
0

2.
0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.5

2.5

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.
0

2.0

2.5

2.5

2.5
2.0

2.02.0

2.0

2.5

2.5

2.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.0

1.0

1.0 1.0

2.0

2.0

2.
0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.
5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.5

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.01.0

1.0

1.0

1.01.0

1.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.5

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.
0

2.0

2.0

2.5 2.5

2.5

2.
5

1.5

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.5

2.
0

2.
0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.
5

2.5

2.5

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.
0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.
0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

MH
CL: 2.30

MH
CL: 2.51 MH

CL: 2.53

Gy
2.44

1.88

Ditch

D
itch

Ditch

G
ar

ag
e

Toilet Block

Bridge

Parking

Parking

Parking

Parking

The Elms

Toilet Block

Garage

Workshop

Sub Station

Reception

Toilets

Pond

Pond

Pond

Pitch 1

Pitch 2

Pitch 3

Pitch 4

Pitch 5

P
itc

h 
7

P
itc

h 
6 Pitch 8

Pitch 9

Pitch 10

Pitch 11

Pitch 12

Pitch 13

Pitch 14

Vegetation

Vegetation
Vegetation

Vegetation

Vegetation

Vegetation

New Fishing
Pond A

Wild Flower
Area to
promote

bio-diversity

Vegetation

Vegetation

Vegetation

Vegetation

Vegetation

All pitches are
shown at 4m x 12m

Approved
Nature trail

Nature trail

New Fishing
Pond B

New Fishing
Pond C

P
itc

h 
1

Orchard Avenue

Orch
ard Avenue

Orchard Avenue

Orchard Avenue

Wild Flower
Area to

promote
bio-diversity

Wild Flower
Area to

promote
bio-diversity

New Fishing
Pond D

New Fishing
Pond E

New Fishing
Pond G

New Fishing
Pond H

New Fishing
Pond J

New
Fishing
Pond F

Existing Pond

New Woodland
Area to promote

bio-diversity

Extended
Nature trail

Approved outdoor gym
equipment on nature trail

New Woodland
Area to promote

bio-diversity

New Woodland
Area to promote

bio-diversity

Approved Woodland
Area to promote

bio-diversity

New Nature trail

New Nature trail

New informal mown
grass nature trail

New Nature trail

Approxed
Nature trail

Existing Pathway

P
itc

h 
2

Pitch 4

Pitc
h 5

P
itc

h 
6 P
itc

h 
7 P
itc

h 
8

P
itc

h 
9

P
itc

h 
10

P
itc

h 
11

Pi
tc

h 
12

Pi
tc

h 
13

Pi
tc

h 
14

Pi
tc

h 
15

Pi
tc

h 
16P

itc
h 

17

P
itc

h 
18

P
itc

h 
19

P
itc

h 
20

P
itc

h 
21

P
itc

h 
22

P
itc

h 
23

P
itc

h 
24

P
itc

h 
25

P
itc

h 
26

Pitch 32

Pitch 33

Pitch 34

Pitch 35

Pitch 36

Pitch 37

P
itch 41

Pitch 42

Pitch 43

Pitch 44

Pitch 45

Pitch 46

Pitch 47

Pitch 48

Pitch 49

Pitch 50

Pitch 51

P
itc

h 
53

Pi
tc

h 
54

Pitc
h 5

5

New Fishing
Pond L

New Fishing
Pond K

New Fishing
Pond N

New Fishing
Pond M

New mown
grass nature trail

New Fishing
Pond P

Pitch 40

Pitch 39

Pitch 38

Existing trees

P
itc

h 
3

P
itc

h 
27

P
itc

h 
28

Pitch 31

Pitch 30

Pitch 29

P
itch 52

Pitch 56

Wild Flower Area
to promote

bio-diversity

10410

10130

11000

12
23

0

13730

10680

13830

12960

12780 11820

11530

11030

10610 10410

13120

11250

10940

1304011120

12990

13550

12790

11970

11760

10380

11
56

0

11
83

0
12

71
0

14
05

0

14890

10
29

0

10000

10120

10340

10180

10000

10310

10850

10
62

0

10000

10270

10
03

0

10070

13110

10
08

0

10420

10010

10490

11
92

0

10000

10020

10110

10110

10060

10
11

0

10000
10040

4 Pelham Court
Pelham Road
Nottingham

NG5 1AP
tel +44 (0)115 727 0559
design@linestyle.co.uk

www.linestyle.co.uk

Do not scale from this drawing •
dimensions and levels to be checked on
site by the contractor. The title,
copyright and confidential information in
this document belongs to LineStyle
Architecture. Copyright 2016. All rights
reserved. You may not reproduce this
document or disclose it to others without
the written consent of LineStyle
Architecture

Specification for establishment and maintenance of planted areas
Preparation
Prior to planting, shrub beds shall prepared by being forked, dug and hoed with
stones picked to create a smooth even surfaces, all stones greater than 50mm
in any dimension or any other foreign material found are to be removed. All
perennial weeds to be removed including root systems. If necessary apply an
approved herbicide following all manufacturer's instructions.
First season's maintenance
Following planting all areas shall be mulched with coarse grade bark to a
minimum depth of 75mm during moist ground conditions. Shrub beds are to be
kept clear of all weeds during the first growing season. Edges of shrub beds that
abut grassed areas shall be kept tidy by regular edging.
Long term maintenance
Garden maintenance to be provided by the end user. Bark mulch to be topped
up as required at the start of each season to maintain a minimum settled depth
of 75mm. Mulching shall only be applied once beds are weed-free. Weeding
shall be carried out as necessary during the growing season to keep beds in a
tidy condition. Prune shrubs as necessary to remove dead, damaged or
diseased branches; to prevent overcrowding of plants; to maintain health of
plants; to promote growth; to bring out natural form of plant. Shape each
specimen appropriately to species, location, season, and stage of growth,
leaving a well balanced natural appearance. Long term maintenance of trees to
be carried out in conjunction with BS5837:2005 section 15 and any damaged or
dead new trees to be replaced within the first 5 years.
Imported soil
Break up and remove hard surfacing / ground. Provide as necessary to make up
any deficiency existing on site and to complete the scheme. Quality of topsoil –
as defined in BS 3882:1994. It is possible to assess the quality of soil by using a
simple ‘finger and thumb’ test as outlined in the BS but essentially a light, sandy
and ‘open’ texture is required
Grade - all imported soil to BS 3882:1994
Grading - reasonably free from stones with a maximum size of stone being
50mm in any dimension
Purity - free of weeds, roots of perennial weeds, sticks, subsoil and other
foreign matter
Spreading - spread when reasonably dry, not to be compacted and to be

spread in 150mm layers (maximum)
Turfing
A depth of least 150 mm of topsoil is recommended for establishment of turf
(450mm if ground is poor). Turf to be supplied and laid by an approved
landscape supplier (turf should be in accordance with the specifications given in
BS 3969, and in accordance with BS 4428:1989 section 6).
Root Protection
The root protection area (RPA) is the minimum area around a tree which should
be left undisturbed, in order to avoid damage to the roots or the rooting
environment (see specific site tree survey for existing tree RPA, where
applicable).

Daucus Carota

Galium Verum

Knautia Arvensis

Lotus Corniculatus

Prunella Vulgaris

Rhinanthus Minor

Silene Dioica

Tree protection will be installed prior to any demolition or ground-works
commencing, remaining in place throughout construction and be removed only
after completion.

Tree protection will be installed as agreed with the Local Authority
Arboricultural Officer and with reference to the British Standard
5837:2012 ‘Recommendations for Trees in Relation to design, demolition and
construction’. The default specification as per section 6.2.2.2 of BS
5837:2012 will be used where the risk of damage to roots is negligible.
Where the protective fencing is within the RPA then an appropriate above
ground stabilization system will be used as shown in figure 3 of the BS also.
Within the fenced zone, no materials or chemicals should be stored at any time,
no fires should be lit, no pedestrian or vehicle traffic, and level changes within
these areas should be kept to an absolute minimum. Every effort should be
taken to protect a maximum possible area of the root system.
Within the RPA no level changes or excavation within the RPA should be
undertaken without the consent of the LPA Arboricultural Officer.
Clear notices are to be fixed to the outside of the fencing with words such as
‘TREE PROTECTION AREA – NO ACCESS OR WORKING WITHIN THIS AREA’. See
Appendix 4. These notices shall be in A3 in size, laminated and fixed to the
fencing using suitable aids such as tie wires.
The site agent, all contractors and other relevant personnel are to be
informed of the role of the Tree Protection Fencing and their importance. A
copy of the Tree Protection Plan will be displayed on site at all times during
construction.
Specification for hard landscaping
Tree pits
Tree pits to be 500mm greater in all directions than the root ball. Roots must
not be compressed. Shrubs to be planted in 300 x 300mm pits. Field grown
trees (light standards) to be planted in 500 x 500mm pits (minimum). Select
Standard Trees to be planted in 900 x 900mm pits (minimum). Pit bottoms
should have slightly raised centre and scarified sides.
Plant conditions
Undamaged, healthy, sturdy and vigorous, free of pests, diseases, weeds, root
system and condition: balanced with branch system (national plant
specification) species: true to name/origin plant identification: retain in ground
after planting
Tree staking
Softwood chestnut, larch, oak, free from projections and large or edge knots
with pointed lower end. Nails: to BS1202-1 (galvanized 25mm long with 10mm
dia heads).
Short staking for standard trees
Secure tree with 2 no 100mm dia tantalised softwood stakes driven a min
600mm into the ground vertically. A 100mm half round cross bar to be secured
horizontally 100mm from ground. Tree to be secure with crossing 25mm
reinforced rubber belt nailed neatly at rear of cross bar.

Light standard trees
Long single staking for light standard trees/whips
Position stake close to tree on windward side and drive vertically at least
300mm into bottom of pit beforeplanting. Backfilling: consolidate material
around stake, height of stake cut off below lower branch of tree. Ties: shall be
expandable/adjustable. Tying: secure tree firmly but not rigidly to stake with at
least two ties. Use three where require to prevent tree touching stake. Position:
top tie within 25mm of top of stake and lower tie approx. halfway down.

Shrubs
All shrubs to comply with BS4428:1989 and to have 3-5 branching shoots.
Minimum stem diameter to be 7mm. Heights to be measured from root collar
and does not include pot or roots.
All plants and trees to be well watered in planting and again immediately
before mulch is applied. Compacted soil should be loosened or scooped out to
allow water to roots. All plants to receive application of slow release fertilizer
and annually thereafter.
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